
 

 

Ref: W/ONB/NPWR-20/2022 

 

STANDARD FORM 

for 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF BID EVALUATION REPORT  

[Issued in terms of section 7(1)(i) of the Public Procurement Act, 2015]  

 

 

Namibia Power Corporation (PTY) Ltd 

NamPower Centre 

15 Luther Street 

PO Box 2864  

Windhoek, Namibia 

 

|Tel: +264 61 205 4111    |Fax: +264 61 232 805 

Email address: bidclarifications@nampower.com.na  

|Website: www.nampower.com.na  

mailto:bidclarifications@nampower.com.na
http://www./


Executive Summary of Bid Evaluation Report 

Project Title 

Reference number of procurement: W/ONB/NPWR-20/2022 

Scope of Contract:  Extension of parking shed for mobile substations (Brakwater) 

 

 

1. Procurement method used: Open National Bidding. 

2. Date of Invitation of Bids: 04 November 2021 

3. Closing date for submission of bids:  04 March 2022 

4. Date and place of opening of bids:  Friday,04 March 2022, Omusati Boardroom 

5. Number of bids received by closing date:  14 

6. Responsiveness of bids: 

 

Bidder’ s Name Pricing at Bid 

Opening N$ 

EX VAT 

Responsive 

or not 

responsive 

(Yes/ No) 

Reasons why bid is not responsive 

Afriwayca 

Investment Group cc 

510,363.50 No Failed Mandatory Evaluation 

- Affirmative Action letter expired 04 

August 2021 

CAT Trading 

Enterprises cc 

927,232.00 No Failed Mandatory Evaluation 

-  The Bidder failed to provide a Letter of 

Credit from their Banking Institution. 

The letter provided was only a Letter of 

Intent to provide a Performance 

Guarantee, and not a Letter of Credit as 

required 

Ekodhi Investment 

cc 

506,329.20 Yes  

Heavy Scale 

Investment cc 

587,717.10 No Failed Mandatory Evaluation 

- The Financial Statements submitted by 

the bidder was incomplete, with the 

years 2019/2020 not found in the 

Financial Statements. 

- A Bank Rating Letter was not provided 

- The Bidder failed to provide a Letter of 

Credit from their Banking Institution 

 

Kakangala 

Investment CC 

1,130,107.40 No Failed Mandatory Evaluation 

- A Bank Rating Letter was not provided 



- The Bidder failed to provide a Letter of 

Credit from their Banking Institution 

LMH Investment CC 1,590,167.32 Yes  

Mind Focus 

Investment CC 

606,293.00 No Failed Technical Evaluation 

- scored a total of 52 points and was not 

further considered 

NGC Projects 719,446.64 Yes  

Omhangela 

Construction CC 

658,149.20 No Failed Mandatory Evaluation 

- The Bidder failed to provide a Letter of 

Credit from their Banking Institution. 

The letter provided was only a Letter of 

Intent to provide a Performance 

Guarantee, and not a Letter of Credit as 

required 

Penatu Trading JV 

Chiave investment 

CC 

644,929.10 Yes  

RND Holding PTY 

Ltd 

658,852.20 No Failed Mandatory Evaluation 

- Although the Bidder is a Pty LTD 

Company, they failed to provide the 

required Share Certificates indicating 

Shareholding. 

- The Bidder failed to provide a Letter of 

Credit from their Banking Institution. 

The letter provided was only a Letter of 

Intent to provide a Performance 

Guarantee, and not a Letter of Credit as 

required. 

Shambekela 

Construction CC 

844,425.65 No Failed Technical Evaluation 

- scored a total of 45 points and was not 

further considered 

 

Tokar Investment 

CC 

1,444,439.00 No Failed Mandatory Evaluation 

- The Bidder failed to provide a Letter of 

Credit from their Banking institution. 

The letter provided was only a Letter of 

Intent to provide a Performance 

Guarantee, and not a Letter of Credit as 

required. 

Top Stories Trading 

CC 

738,240.80 No Failed Mandatory Evaluation 

- The Financial Statements submitted by 

the bidder was incomplete, with the 

years 2019/2020 or 2020/2021 not 

found in the Financial Statements. 

- The Bidder nominated a NamPower 

employee as their Site Agent. 

 

 



7. Price comparison for bids that are substantially responsive: 4 

Name A. Price at Bid 

Opening Exclusive 

VAT N$ 

B. Bid Price 

after 

arithmetic 

corrections 

excluding 

VAT and 

contingencies 

N$ 

C. price after 

Adjustments 

N$ 

D. Price 

after 

Margin of 

Preference 

[If 

applicable] 

Rank 

Ekodhi 

Investment 

CC 

506,329.20 607,329.20   1 

Penatu 

Trading JV 

Chiave 

Investment 

CC 

644,929.10 651,429.10   2 

NGC Projects 719,446.64    3 

LMH 

Investment 

CC 

1,590,167.32 1,595,167.72   4 

 

8. Best Evaluated Bid:  Ekodhi Investment CC 

 


